1.1.a.                                          En la fecha de ratificación de este Contrato ante Notario
por ambas partes (o bien la fecha en que la última de ellas ratifique
el Contrato en caso de hacerlo por separado), la cantidad total de
$140,000.00 dls. (ciento cuarenta mil dólares 00/100), más el
importe del impuesto al valor agregado (“IVA”) o cualquier otro
impuesto similar que pueda aplicar.

1.1.b.                                          En o antes de que se cumplan 12 (doce) meses contados a

partir de la fecha de Ratificación de este Contrato ante Notario por

[...]

terminated in advance, shall be the following:

1.1.a On the date of ratification of this Contract before a Notary by both

parties (or on the date in which the last one of them ratifies the
Contract in case it is ratified in counterparts), the total amount of
$140,000.00 dollars (one hundred forty thousand dollars 00/100)
plus the amount of Value Added Tax (“VAT”) or such other similar
tax that may apply.

1.1.b On or before 12 (twelve) months have elapsed from the date of

Ratification of this Contract before a Notary by both parties (or on
the date in which the last one of them ratifies the Contract in case it

[...]

producción de minerales de los LOTES durante un período mayor a 90
(noventa) días naturales, entonces WILLIAM deberá efectuar un pago por
concepto de NPP regalía anticipada a FUMAROLA, durante el período en el
cual la actividad minera o la producción continúe en suspensión, a razón de 
$150,000.00 dólares (ciento cincuenta mil dólares 00/100) por trimestre,
pagadera el último día del trimestre, más el IVA o cualquier otro impuesto
similar que pueda ser aplicable.

Todos los pagos por concepto de anticipos a cuenta de NPP regalías futuras
conforme al párrafo anterior, serán acumulables y se acreditarán y

[...]

limitation technical or economic reasons, WILLIAM suspends mining or
production of minerals from the LOTS for more than 90 (ninety) calendar
days, WILLIAM will be required to make an advance NPP royalty
payment to FUMAROLA, during the period that mining or production
remains suspended, at the rate of $150,000.00 dollars (one hundred fifty
thousand dollars 00/100) per calendar quarter, payable on the last day of
the calendar quarter, plus the amount of VAT or such other similar tax
that may apply.

All of the payments made as NPP advance royalty payments pursuant to
previous paragraph shall accumulate and be credited against and deducted